
SANITARY DISTRICT NO. 7 

TOWN OF HEMPSTEAD 

90 MOTT STREET, OCEANSIDE, NEW YORK 11572 

2016 MINUTES 

BUDGET ................................................................ $ 

TYPE 

Class 1 
Class 2 
Class 3 
Class 4 

TAX RATE 

.742830 

.615000 
0.00 
.623820 

Town of Hempstead Adjustment 

TAX LEVY 

$ 6,043,294.42 
$ 329,355.44 
$ 0.00 
$2,258,009.09 

$ (114.18) 

ASSESSED VALUATION ........................................ .. $12,290,698.00 

BUDGET $ 8,630,544.77 



TIME 

ROLL 
CALL 

VISITORS 

CORRES 

JANUARY 14, 2016 

MEETING #3282 

Commissioner Cibellis convened the meeting at 9:05 a.m. 

Commissioners Cibellis, Mensch, Scharfberg, Lanning and Mannone, General 
Supervisor Faust, Attorney Jared Kasschau and Secretary Urli 

See Attached 

PONDENCE 12/03/15 Received Affidavit of Publication from Newsday 

Received letter dated 11/23/15 from NY State Division 
of Homeland Security 

MOTION 
PREVIOUS 
MINUTES 

12/07/15 

01/04/16 

01/07/16 

Received Affidavit of Publication from Newsday 

Received Affidavit of Publication from the Herald 

On Motion by Commissioner Lanning and seconded by Commissioner 
Scharfberg to accept the Minutes of Meeting #3281. Unanimously approved. 

MOTION On Motion by Commissioner Lanning and seconded by Commissioner Mensch 
TREASURER'S to accept the Report of the Treasurer. Unanimously approved. 
REPORT 

MOTION 
DISTRICT 
EXPENSES 

MOTION 
DISTRICT 
CLAIMS 

On Motion by Commissioner Lanning and seconded by Commissioner Mensch 
to approve payment of operating expenses, including payroll, from 
December 4, 2015 through January 14, 2016. Subject to auditors review. 
Unanimously approved. 

Motion to approve payment to each claimant included in the abstract of claims 
provided by the District Treasurer and audited by the Board for the period from 
December 4, 2015 through January 14, 2016. Unanimously approved. 



JANUARY 14, 2016 

MEETING #3282 

REPORT 
OFTHE 
TREASURER Completed by Treasurer Douglas Hernandez 

CHASE BANK 

Ck. Acct. Bal 12/03/15 

12/11 Deposit 
Deposit 12/28/15 
Void Ck 12/28/15 
Interest 12/31 / 15 
Deposit O 1/06/16 

Disbursed thru 01/14/16 

Total Ck. Acct. Bal. 

BANK OF AMERICA 

Ck. Acct. Balance 12/03/15 

Deposits: 

Total Ck. Acct. 

TD BANK 

12/06 Deposit 
12/28 - Workers Comp 

-Rebate 
-Lighting Reimbursement 
-Recycling 
-Medical 

Dental 

Disbursed thru 01/14/16 

CK Acct Balance 12/03/15 

Total Ck. Acct. 

Deposit O 1/06/16 

Disbursed thru 01/14/16 

$ 110,488.44 

225,000.00 
225,000.00 

439.50 
3.52 

250,000.00 
810,931.46 

516,578.20 

$ 6, 144,264.25 

537.76 
3,373.45 

5.00 
25,145.00 

157 .16 
4,208.14 

491.07 
6, 178, 181.83 

I, 112,983.45 

0.00 

500,000.00 

397,166.52 

TOTAL COMBINED BALANCES AS OF JANUARY 14, 2016 $ 

page 2 

$ 294,353.26 

$ 5,065,198.38 

$ 102,833.48 

5,462,385.12 



JANUARY 14i 2016 page 3 
Sanitary District No.7 T.O.H 1/29/2016 9:24 AM 

Register: 10200 · Chase 

From 12/04/2015 through 01/14/2016 MEETING #3282 
1ed by: Date, Type, Number/Ref 

..,ate Number Payee Account Memo Payment C Deposit Balance 

12/04/2015 · ADP ADP Services 65080 · Bank Charges 373.92 X 110,114.52 

12/08/2015 WIRE NYS Employees Reti... 24100 · EE Retirement 5,464.72 X 104,649.80 

12/08/2015 PRPMTI ... 27150 · Direct Deposit ... 54,288.50 X 50,361.30 

12/08/2015 PRPMTI ... 27300 · Payroll Federa ... 22,911.19 X 27,450.11 

12/11/2015 9699 · tranfers Deposit X 225,000.00 252,450.11 

12/11/2015 ADP ADP Services 65080 · Bank Charges 374.12 X 252,075.99 

12/14/2015 2089 New York State Defe ... 24175 · EE Deferred C ... Dept.#212158 1,040.00 X 251,035.99 

12/14/2015 2090 New York State Defe ... 24175 · EE Deferred C ... Dept.#212158 1,040.00 X 249,995.99 

12/14/2015 2091 New York State Defe ... 24175 · EE Deferred C ... Dept.#212158 1,040.00 X 248,955.99 

12/15/2015 2092 Howley,M 66000 · Personal Servi... Payroll WE 12/ ... 655.49 X 248,300.50 

12/15/2015 PRPMTI ... 27150 · Direct Deposit ... 51,337.73 X 196,962.77 

12/15/2015 PRPMTI ... 27300 · Payroll Federa ... 21,775.40 X 175,187.37 

12/18/2015 ADP ADP Services 65080 · Bank Charges 384.03 X 174,803.34 

12/22/2015 2093 New York State Defe ... 24175 · EE Deferred C ... Dept.#212158 1,040.00 173,763.34 

12/22/2015 2094 New York State Defe ... 24175 · EE Deferred C ... Dept.#212158 1,040.00 172,723.34 

12/22/2015 PRPMTl... 27 I 00 · Payroll Checks ... 51,518.55 X 121,204.79 

12/22/2015 PRPMTl ... 27300 · Payroll Federa ... 22,221.87 X 98,982.92 

12/25/2015 ADP ADP Services 65080 · Bank Charges 757.75 98,225.17 

12/28/2015 -split- Deposit X 225,439.50 323,664.67 

tranfers Payroll 225,000.00 

Personal Services OPP ... Viod Check Ul... 439.50 
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Sanitary District No.7 T.O.H 1/29/2016 9:24 AM 

Register: I 0200 · Chase 

From 12/04/2015 through 0 1/14/2016 MEETING #3282 
,rted by: Date, Type, Number/Ref 

..,ate Number Payee Account Memo Payment C Deposit Balance 

12/29/2015 PRPMTI.., 27100 · Payroll Checks .. , 51,461.47 X 272,203.20 

12/29/2015 PRPMTl ... 27300 · Payroll Federa .. , 21,775.77 X 250,427.43 

12/31/2015 45000 · Investments:45 ... Interest X 3,52 250,430.95 

12/31/2015 65080 · Bank Charges Service Charge 48,84 X 250,382.11 

12/31/2015 PRPMTI... 27150 · Direct Deposit,,, 35,994.13 X 214,387.98 

12/31/2015 PRPMTI... 27300 · Payroll Federa,,, 13,672.87 X 200,715.11 

01/01/2016 ADP ADP Services 65080 · Bank Charges 363,75 200,351.36 

01/06/2016 9699 · tranfers Deposit 250,000.00 450,351.36 

01/08/2016 Wire NYS Employees Reti. .. 24100 · EE Retirement 6,915.63 443,435.73 

01/12/2016 PRPMT0 ... 27100 · Payroll Checks .. , 78,437.66 364,998.07 

01/12/2016 PRPMT0 ... 27300 · Payroll Federa ... 41,063.44 323,934.63 

01/14/2016 2095 Zafrani,David 66000 · Personal Servi... Final payment ... 2,251.66 321,682.97 

01/14/2016 2096 Teamsters National 4 ... 24400 · Teamsters 401K T. Freudenberg ... 109.71 321,573.26 

01/14/2016 · 2097 New York State Defe ... 24175 · EE Deferred C ... Dept.#212158 1,140.00 320,433.26 

01/14/2016 2098 New York State Defe ... 24175 · EE Deferred C ... Dept.#212158 1,040.00 319,393.26 

01/14/2016 2099 New York State Defe .. , 24175 · EE Deferred C ... Dept.#212158 25,040.00 294,353.26 



JANUARY 14i 2016 page 5 
Sanitary District No.7 T.O,H 1/29/2016 9:21 AM 

Register: 10100 · Bank of America 

From 12/04/2015 through O 1/14/2016 MEETING #3282 
•1ted by: Date, Type, Number/Ref 

uate Number Payee Account Memo Payment C Deposit Balance 

12/06/2015 45000 · Investments:45 ... Interest X 537.76 6,144,802.01 

12/14/2015 28550 PettyCash 20000 · Accounts Paya ... Cairn No.568 197.36 X 6,144,604.65 

12/22/2015 28551 Long Island Sanitatio ... 20000 · Accounts Paya ... Claim No.569 392.08 X 6,144,212.57 

12/22/2015 28552 Volunteer & Exempt ... 20000 · Accounts Paya ... Claim No,570 1,458.75 6,142,753.82 

12/22/2015 28553 Michaels Electrical S ... 20000 · Accounts Paya ... Claim No.571 3,944.79 X 6,138,809.03 

12/22/2015 28554 National Grid 20000 · Accounts Paya ... VOID: Claim ... 6,138,809.03 

12/22/2015 28555 National Safety Coun ... 20000 · Accounts Paya ... Claim No.573 52.00 6,138,757.03 

12/22/2015 28556 Newsday 20000 · Accounts Paya ... Claim No.574 52.00 6,138,705.03 

12/22/2015 28557 Oceanside Institution ... 20000 · Accounts Paya ... Claim No.575 529.84 X 6,138,175.19 

12/22/2015 28558 PERMA 20000 · Accounts Paya ... Claim No.576 50,175.00 X 6,088,000.19 

12/22/2015 28559 Poland Spring Water 20000 · Accounts Paya ... Claim No.577 125.79 6,087,874.40 

12/22/2015 28560 PSEG Electric 20000 · Accounts Paya ... Claim No.578 830.82 X 6,087,043.58 

12/22/2015 28561 PSEG Recycling 20000 · Accounts Paya ... Claim No.579 119.25 X 6,086,924.33 

12/22/2015 . 28562 The State Insurance ... 20000 · Accounts Paya ... Claim No.580 566.30 6,086,358.03 

12/22/2015 28563 AT&T 20000 · Accounts Paya ... Claim No.581 12.53 6,086,345.50 

12/22/2015 28564 L.I. American Water 20000 · Accounts Paya ... Claim No.582 99.34 6,086,246.16 

12/22/2015 28565 Oceanside Institution ... 20000 · Accounts Paya ... Claim No.583 529.84 X 6,085,716.32 

12/22/2015 28566 Staples 20000 · Accounts Paya ... Claim No.584 326.14 6,085,390.18 

12/22/2015 28567 Vassilaros & Son Inc. 20000 · Accounts Paya ... Claim No.585 162.00 X 6,085,228.18 

12/22/2015 28568 Cablevision 20000 · Accounts Paya ... Claim No.586 192.03 X 6,085,036.15 



JANUARY 141 2016 page 6 
Sanitary District No.7 T.O.H 1/29/2016 9:21 AM 

Register: IO I 00 · Bank of America 

From 12/04/2015 through 01/14/2016 MEETING #3282 
·1ted by: Date, Type, Number/Ref 

uRte Number Pnyee Account Memo Payment C Deposit Balnnce 

12/22/20 I 5 . 28569 Capital Tire Service 20000 · Accounts Paya ... Claim No.587 1,019.85 6,084,016.30 

12/22/2015 28570 Comply 20000 · Accounts Paya ... Claim No,588 498,50 6,083,517.80 

12/22/2015 28571 lowe's Home Centers ... 20000 · Accounts Paya ... Claim No,589 1,000.14 X 6,082,517.66 

12/22/2015 28572 Oceanside Institution ... 20000 · Accounts Paya ... Claim No.590 520,96 X 6,081,996.70 

12/22/2015 28573 Atlantic Detroit Dies ... 20000 · Accounts Paya ... Claim No.591 384.93 X 6,081,611.77 

12/22/2015 28574 Bender Insurance Ag ... 20000 · Accounts Paya ... Claim No.592 45,860.00 X 6,035,751.77 

12/22/2015 28575 Chardonas 20000 · Accounts Paya ... Claim No,593 1,334.40 6,034,417.37 

12/22/2015 28576 Comply 20000 · Accounts Paya ... Claim No.594 216.00 6,034,201.37 

12/22/2015 28577 Grade A Petroleum C ... 20000 · Accounts Paya ... Claim No.595 562.00 6,033,639.37 

12/22/2015 28578 Harris Beach PLLC 20000 · Accounts Paya ... Claim No,596 3,000.00 X 6,030,639.37 

12/22/2015 28579 Comply 20000 · Accounts Paya ... Claim No.597 72,00 6,030,567.37 

12/22/2015 28580 Gabrielli Truck Sales 20000 · Accounts Paya ... Claim No.599 570.45 X 6,029,996.92 

12/22/2015 28581 The Parts Authority 20000 · Accounts Paya ... Claim No.600 14.12 X 6,029,982.80 

12/22/2015 28582 Claire Zierler 20000 · Accounts Paya ... Claim No.601 314.70 6,029,668.10 

12/22/2015 28583 Dennis Heuer 20000 · Accounts Paya ... 629.40 6,029,038.70 

12/22/2015 28584 Dorothy Gibbs 20000 · Accounts Paya ... 314.70 6,028,724.00 

12/22/2015 28585 Eugene Patrella 20000 · Accounts Paya ... 314.70 6,028,409.30 

12/22/2015 28586 Farinella,J oseph 20000 · Accounts Paya ... 314.70 6,028,094.60 

12/22/2015 28587 George Beyer 20000 · Accounts Paya ... 629.40 6,027,465.20 

12/22/2015 28588 Jean & Charles Thuren 20000 · Accounts Paya ... 629.40 X 6,026,835.80 
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Sanitary District No.7 T.O.H 1/29/2016 9:21 AM 

Register: 10100 · Bank of America 

From 12/04/2015 through O 1/14/2016 MEETING #3282 
rted by: Date, Type, Number/Ref 

.Jate Number Payee Account Memo Payment C Deposit Balance 

12/22/2015 28589 John & Doris Holmes 20000 · Accounts Paya ... 629.40 6,026,206.40 

12/22/2015 28590 Marlene D. Patrella 20000 · Accounts Paya ... 314.70 6,025,891.70 

12/22/2015 28591 Max & Joan Trowbri.., 20000 · Accounts Paya ... 629.40 X 6,025,262.30 

12/22/2015 28592 Michael & Johanna S ... 20000 · Accounts Paya ... 2,014.20 6,023,248.10 

12/22/2015 28593 Norman Moyer 20000 · Accounts Paya .. , 314.?0 X 6,022,933.40 

12/22/2015 28594 R.W.Bedell 20000 · Accounts Paya ... 314.?0 6,022,618.70 

12/22/2015 28595 Raymond J. Hess 20000 · Accounts Paya ... 314.?0 6,022,304.00 

12/22/2015 28596 Richard Burnham 20000 · Accounts Paya .. , 314.?0 6,021,989.30 

12/22/2015 28597 Richard Butler 20000 · Accounts Paya ... 629.40 6,021,359.90 

12/22/2015 28598 Rogers,John 20000 · Accounts Paya ... Claim No.601 881 .40 X 6,020,478.50 

12/22/2015 28599 Home Depot 20000 · Accounts Paya ... Claim No.602 2,997.45 6,017,481.05 

12/22/2015 28600 Comply 20000 · Accounts Paya .. , Claim No.603 1,484.55 6,015,996.50 

12/22/2015 28601 The Brake Service Gr ... 20000 · Accounts Paya ... Claim No.604 2,351.26 6,013,645.24 

12/22/2015 28602 Verizon 20000 · Accounts Paya ... Claim No.605 268.18 6,013,377.06 

12/22/2015 28603 Ace Hardware 20000 · Accounts Paya, .. Claim No.606 593.05 X 
I 

6,012,784.01 

12/22/2015 28604 Global Montello Oro ... 20000 · Accounts Paya ... Claim No.60? 2,670.63 X 6,010,113.38 

12/22/2015 28605 H2M Architect & En ... 20000 · Accounts Paya .. , Claim No.608 2,600.00 6,007,513.38 

12/22/2015 28606 Hess Fleet Card 20000 · Accounts Paya ... Claim No.609 614.89 6,006,898.49 

12/22/2015 28607 Sanitary District No.? 20000 · Accounts Paya ... 225,000.00 X 5,781,898.49 

12/22/2015 28608 National Grid 20000 · Accounts Paya ... Claim No.572 ?9.93 5,781,818.56 
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Sanitary District No.7 T.O.H 1/29/2016 9:21 AM 

Register: 10100 · Bank of America 

From 12/04/2015 through 01/14/2016 MEETING #3282 
;ted by: Date, Type, Number/Ref 

uate Number Payee Account Memo Payment C Deposit Balance 

12/28/2015 -split· Deposit X 28,670.77 5,810,489.33 

Refunds Capitelli,J 3,373.45 
Refunds Rebate Paint 5.00 

Refunds Lighting Reim ... 25,145.00 

Recycling Refunds Bins 9.84 

Recycling Refunds Bins 9.84 

Recycling Refunds Bins 9.40 

Recycling Refunds Bins 9.84 

Recycling Refunds Bins 9.84 

Recycling Refunds Bins 9.84 

Recycling Refunds Bins 9.84 

Recycling Refunds Bins 9.84 

Recycling Refunds Bins 9,84 

Recycling Refunds Bins 9.84 

Recycling Refunds Bins 9.84 

Recycling Refunds Bins 10.00 

Recycling Refunds Bins 9.84 

Recycling Refunds Bins 9.84 

Recycling Refunds Bins 9.84 

12/28/2015 -split· Deposit X 4,709.05 5,815,198.38 

Recycling Refunds Bins 9.84 

EE Medical 303.87 

EE Medical Bacon 1,808.86 

EE Medical 303.87 

EE Medical 303.87 

EE Medical 296.94 

EE Medical 279.12 

EE Medical 911.61 

EE DENTAL 122.16 

EE DENTAL 123.38 

EE DENTAL 123 .38 

EE DENTAL 122.15 

01/06/2016 28611 Sanitary District No.7 20000 · Accounts Paya ... 500,000.00 5,315,198.38 

01/06/2016 28612 Sanitary District No.7 20000 · Accounts Paya ... 250,000.00 5,065,198.38 



JANUARY 14~ 2016 page 9 

Sanitary District No.7 T.O.H 1/29/2016 9:22 AM 

Register: IO! 50 · TD Bank 

From 12/04/2015 through 01/14/2016 MEETING #3282 

-ted by: Date, Type, Number/Ref 

uate Number Payee Account Memo Payment C Deposit Balance 

01/06/2016 9699 · tranfers Deposit 500,000.00 500,000.00 

01/06/2016 28681 PIP Printing 20000 · Accounts Paya .. , Claim No.l 3,719,75 496,280.25 

01/07/2016 28681 H2M Architect&, En .. , 20000 · Accounts Paya .. , ClaimNo.2 2,600.00 493,680.25 

01/07/2016 28682 New York State Emp .. , 20000 · Accounts Paya ... Claim No.3 122,817.20 370,863.05 

01/14/2016 28683 Amoruso,Frank 20000 · Accounts Paya .. , Claim No.4 300,00 370,563.05 

01/14/2016 28684 Astarita,Phiiip 20000 · Accounts Paya .. , 300.00 370,263.05 

01/14/2016 28685 Bacon, John 20000 · Accounts Paya, .. 300,00 369,963.05 

01/14/2016 28686 Barlanti,Michaei 20000 · Accounts Paya .. , 300,00 369,663.05 

01/14/2016 28687 Boero,John 20000 · Accounts Paya .. , 300.00 369,363.05 

01/14/2016 28688 Bosymowski,Michael 20000 · Accounts Paya .. , 300,00 369,063.05 

01/14/2016 28689 Capitelli,Joseph 20000 · Accounts Paya ... 300,00 368,763.05 

01/14/2016 28690 Cardiello,Michael 20000 · Accounts Paya .. , 300,00 368,463.05 

01/14/2016 28691 Clark Bryan 20000 · Accounts Paya ... 300.00 368,163.05 

01/14/2016 28692 Corso,John 20000 · Accounts Paya .. , 300.00 367,863.05 

0)/14/2016 28693 D'Ambrosio,Michael 20000 · Accounts Paya .. , 300.00 367,563.05 

01/14/2016 28694 D'Amore,P 20000 · Accounts Paya ... 300,00 367,263.05 

01/14/2016 28695 Ferko, Michael 20000 · Accounts Paya ... 300,00 366,963.05 

01/14/2016 28696 Forchelli, Donald 20000 · Accounts Paya,,, 300.00 366,663.05 

01/14/2016 28697 Freudenberg, Mark 20000 · Accounts Paya ... 300,00 366,363.05 

01/14/2016 28698 Freudenberg, Theodore 20000 · Accounts Paya .. , 300.00 366,063.05 
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Sanitary District No.7 T.O.H 1/29/2016 9:22 AM 

Register: IO I SO · TD Bank 

From 12/04/20 IS through O 1/14/2016 MEETING #3282 

·ted by: Date, Type, Number/Ref 

uate Number Payee Account Memo Payment C Deposit Balance 

01/14/2016 28699 Furst, Michael 20000 · Accounts Paya ... 300.00 36S,763.0S 

01/14/2016 28700 Hemandez,Jose 20000 · Accounts Paya ... 300.00 36S,463.0S 

01/14/2016 28701 Hofmann,T 20000 · Accounts Paya .. , 300,00 36S,163.0S 

01/14/2016 28702 Holmes, Jeff 20000 · Accounts Paya ... 300.00 364,863.05 

01/14/2016 28703 Kass, J 20000 · Accounts Paya .. , 300.00 364,563.05 

01/14/2016 28704 Mastrantuono, Leo 20000 · Accounts Paya .. , 300.00 364,263.05 

01/14/2016 28705 Mastropietro,M 20000 · Accounts Paya ... 300.00 363,963.05 

01/14/2016 28706 Misetzis, Dimitrios 20000 · Accounts Paya ... 300.00 363,663.05 

01/14/2016 28707 Misitano, Frank 20000 · Accounts Paya ... 300.00 363,363.05 

01/14/2016 28708 Mitchell,Robert 20000 · Accounts Paya ... 300.00 363,063.05 

01/14/2016 28709 Robinson, James 20000 · Accounts Paya ... 300.00 362,763.05 

01/14/2016 28710 Rossello,Leodard 20000 · Accounts Paya, .. 300.00 362,463.05 

01/14/2016 28711 Santillo,Anthony 20000 · Accounts Paya ... 300.00 362,163.05 

01/14/2016 28712 Schnabel,Arthur 20000 · Accounts Paya ... 300.00 361,863.0S 

01/14/2016 28713 Serviss, George 20000 · Accounts Paya ... 300.00 361,563.05 

01/14/2016 28714 Stemmler,Joseph 20000 · Accounts Paya ... 300.00 361,263.05 

01/14/2016 28715 Taddeo,Adam 20000 · Accounts Paya ... 300.00 360,963.05 

01/14/2016 28716 Tricarico,V 20000 · Accounts Paya .. , 300.00 360,663.05 

01/14/2016 28717 Trowbridge,J ohn 20000 · Accounts Paya .. , 300.00 360,363.05 

01/14/2016 28718 Trowbridge,Paul 20000 · Accounts Paya ... 300,00 360,063.05 
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Sanitary District No,7 T.O.H 1/29/2016 9:22 AM 

Register: 10150 · TD Bank 

From 12/04/2015 through O 1/14/20 I 6 MEETING #3282 
1ed by: Date, Type, Number/Ref 

uate Number Payee Account· Memo Payment C Deposit Balance 

01/14/2016 28719 Zappa,Richard 20000 · Accounts Paya ... 300,00 359,763.05 

01/14/2016 28720 Zwart,Joseph 20000 · Accounts Paya ... Claim No.4 300.00 359,463.05 

Ol/14/ZOl6 28721 Bussa,Peter 20000 · Accounts Paya ... Claim No.5 450,00 359,013.05 

01/14/20 I 6 28722 Catalanotto,Louis Jr, 20000 · Accounts Paya ... 450.00 358,563.05 

01/14/2016 28723 Catapano,Frank 20000 · Accounts Paya ... 450.00 358,113.05 

01/14/2016 28724 ColalilloJohn A.Jr. 20000 · Accounts Paya ... 450.00 357,663.05 

01/14/2016 · 28725 Faust,Daniel 20000 · Accounts Paya .. , 450.00 357,213.05 

01/14/20 I 6 28726 Hemandez,Douglas 20000 · Accounts Paya .. , 450.00 356,763.05 

01/14/2016 28727 James Mitchell 20000 · Accounts Paya ... 450.00 356,313.05 

01/14/2016 28728 Johnson,David 20000 · Accounts Paya ... 450.00 355,863.05 

01/14/2016 28729 Licari,Frank 20000 · Accounts Paya .. , 450.00 355,413.05 

01/14/2016 28730 Liotti,J 20000 · Accounts Paya ... 450.00 354,963.05 

01/14/2016 28731 Norris,Edwin 20000 · Accounts Paya ... 450.00 354,513.05 

01/14/2016 28732 Piscopo,Antonio 20000 · Accounts Paya ... 450.00 354,063.05 

01/14/2016 28733 Sarro,Michael 20000 · Accounts Paya .. , 450.00 353,613.05 

01/14/2016 28734 Tavalaro,Julian 20000 · Accounts Paya ... 450.00 353, 163.0S 

0 J/14/2016 28735 Urli,J 20000 · Accounts Paya ... 450.00 352,713.05 

01/14/2016 28736 Vitulano,Anthony 20000 · Accounts Paya ... 450.00 352,263.05 

01/14/2016 28737 Vurture, Wayne 20000 · Accounts Paya .. , ClaimNo.5 450.00 351,813.05 

01/14/2016 28738 AT&T 20000 · Accounts Paya ... ClaimNo.6 14.69 351,798.36 
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Sanitary District No.7 T.O.H 1/29/2016 9:22 AM 

Register: 10150 · TD Bank 

From 12/04/2015 through 01/14/2016 MEETING #3282 
rted by: Date, Type, Number/Ref 

J.Jate Number Payee Account Memo Payment C Deposit Balance 

01/14/2016 28739 Gabrielli Truck Sales 20000 · Accounts Paya ... Claim No.7 552.08 351,246.28 

01/14/2016 28740 Global Montello Gro ... 20000 · Accounts Paya ... Claim No.8 425.57 350,820.71 

01/14/2016 28741 Long Island Sanitatio ... 20000 · Accounts Paya .. , Cliaim No.9 3,749.64 347,071.07 

01/14/2016 28742 National Grid 20000 · Accounts Paya .. , Claim No.IO 117.87 346,953.20 

01/14/2016 28743 New York State Emp .. , 20000 · Accounts Paya ... Claim No.I I 122,817.20 224,136.00 

01/14/2016 28744 Oceanside Institution ... 20000 · Accounts Paya ... Claim No,12 515.04 223,620.96 

01/14/2016 28745 The State Insurance ... 20000 · Accounts Paya .. , Claim No.13 188.76 223,432.20 

01/14/2016 28746 Verizon Wireless 20000 · Accounts Paya ... Claim No.14 616.90 222,815.30 

01/14/2016 28747 The Parts Authority 20000 · Accounts Paya ... Claim No.IS 40.24 222,775.06 

01/14/2016 28748 The Brake Service Gr ... 20000 · Accounts Paya ... Claim No.16 2,984.46 219,790.60 

01/14/2016 28749 Hess Fleet Card 20000 · Accounts Paya ... Claim No.17 498.91 219,291.69 

01/14/2016 28750 PERMA 20000 · Accounts Paya ... Claim No.18 50,175.00 169,116.69 

01/14/2016 28751 Peterbilt of New Yor ... 20000 · Accounts Paya .. , ClaimNo.19 1,094.00 168,022.69 

01/14/2016 28752 PIP Printing 20000 · Accounts Paya ... Claim No.20 106.86 167,915.83 

01/14/2016 28753 Planet Earth 20000 · Accounts Paya ... Claim No.21 179.11 167,736.72 

01/14/2016 28754 RynKar,Vail & Barre ... 20000 · Accounts Paya ... Claim No.22 3,750.00 163,986.72 

01/14/2016 28755 Syosset Truck Sales, ... 20000 · Accounts Paya .. , Claim No.23 952.62 163,034.10 

01/14/2016 28756 Moreland Hose & Be ... 20000 · Accounts Paya .. , Claim No.24 217.70 162,816.40 

01/14/2016 28757 Northern Tool & Equ ... 20000 · Accounts Paya ... Claim No.25 123.50 162,692.90 

01/14/2016 · 28758 Oceanside Institution ... 20000 · Accounts Paya ... ClaimNo.26 1,562.88 I 61,130.02 
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Register: IO 150 · TD Bank 

From 12/04/2015 through O 1/14/2016 MEETING #3282 
1rted by: Date, Type, Number/Ref 

uate Number Payee Account Memo Payment C Deposit Balance 

01/14/2016 28759 H2M Architect & En ... 20000 · Accounts Paya .. , Claim No,27 1,200.00 159,930.02 

01/14/2016 28760 Herald Community N ... 20000 · Accounts Paya ... Claim No.28 45.00 159,885.02 

01/14/2016 28761 Long Island Freightli ... 20000 · Accounts Paya ... Claim No.29 162.28 159,722.74 

01/14/2016 28762 Long Island Sanitatio ... 20000 · Accounts Paya ... Claim No.30 1,436.40 158,286.34 

01/14/2016 28763 Moreland Hose & Be ... 20000 · Accounts Paya .. , Claim No.31 571.35 157,714.99 

01/14/2016 28764 Harris Beach PLLC 20000 · Accounts Paya .. , ClaimNo.32 17,632.46 140,082.53 

01/14/2016 28765 Gabrielli Truck Sales 20000 · Accounts Paya .. , Claim No.33 706.67 139,375.86 

01/14/2016 28766 Global Montello Oro ... 20000 · Accounts Paya ... Claim No.34 5,010.65 134,365.21 

01/14/2016 28767 Farmer Joel's 20000 · Accounts Paya ... Claim No,35 613.96 133,751.25 

01/14/2016 28768 Callahead 20000 · Accounts Paya ... Claim No.36 62.00 133,689.25 

01/14/2016 28769 Capital Tire Service 20000 · Accounts Paya ... Claim No.37 2,284.60 131,404.65 

01/14/2016 28770 CSEA-EBF 20000 · Accounts Paya ... Claim No.38 3,454.64 127,950.01 

01/14/2016 28771 Dentcare Delivery Sy ... 20000 · Accounts Paya .. , Claim No.39 1,785.00 126,165.01 

01/14/2016 28772 Dependable Hydrauli ... 20000 · Accounts Paya ... Claim No.40 715.88 125,449.13 

01/14/2016 28773 Drive Train Truck Pa ... 20000 · Accounts Paya ... Claim No.41 15,890.50 I 09,558.63 

01/14/2016 28774 Atlantic Detroit Dies .. , 20000 · Accounts Paya ... Claim No.42 555,46 109,003.17 

01/14/2016 28775 Capital Tire Service 20000 · Accounts Paya ... Claim No.43 1,551.60 107,451.57 

01/14/2016 28776 Ace Hardware 20000 · Accounts Paya ... Claim No.44 89.13 107,362.44 

01/14/2016 28777 Barnwell House of Ti... 20000 · Accounts Paya ... Claim No.45 4,528.96 102,833.48 



CORRESPONDENCE: 

Read by Attorney Kasschau: 

JANUARY 14, 2016 

MEETING #3282 

page 14 

12/03/15 Received Affidavit of Publication from Newsday regarding the Special 
Meeting held November 19, 2015 

12/07/15 

01/04/16 

01/07/16 

COMMITTEE 
REPORTS: 

Received letter dated 11/23/15 from NY State Division of Homeland 
Security (Governor's Local Match Program) regarding receipt of a 
check for $135,180.94. 

Received Affidavit of Publication from Newsday regarding the change 
of Meeting Notice from January 7, 2016 to January 14, 2016 

Received Affidavit of Publication from the Herald regarding the 
Special Meeting held November 19, 2015 

General Supervisor Faust reported: 

The District's website was updated to include the recycling of cardboard. 

General Supervisor Faust had two Supervisors meetings on December 16th and January 5th
. 

The handicap parking space was completed. 

On December 1 ?1h Thomas Crawford from NY State Division of Homeland Security was at the 
District for an Exit Meeting for PW#3890. 

Wayne Vurture attended the Board of Election Meeting on December 1 ?1h for Special Districts. 

General Supervisor Faust went with Mechanic Supervisor Frank Licari to inspect the new truck 
at Freightliner. Everything was correct and it is at Long Island Sanitation getting the truck body 
put on. It should be delivered by the end of January. 

Truck #104 is at Long Island Sanitation getting a recycled body. We are waiting for delivery. 

Postcards were sent out with Holiday Schedule the last week of December. 

H2M was at the District on December 3rd with the plans for the back building. 

Rynkar, Vail & Barrett were at the District on December 15th and 16th
• 

TD Bank came to the District on December 10th for a meeting. 



JANUARY 14. 2016 

MEETING #3282 

page 15 

General Supervisor Faust had two meetings with Commissioner Scharfberg and Wayne Vurture 
regarding the asset tagging proposals. There are 3 Proposals. Cbiz Risk & Advisory, Assetworks 
and Industrial Appraisal. Cbiz is most expensive and not inventory specific. Their fee is $8,700-
$9,860. Assetworks will give us Excel as well as hard copies. The software is additional. The 
District can update or they can come in annually for $1,600. Their fee is $2,900.lndustrial 
Appraisal has Excel but no software. They update annually for $210. Their fee is $1,450. 
Additional conversations were had with Assetworks and Industrial Appraisal. After the 
discussion it became apparent that the software is very important to keep the inventory up to date 
and Assetworks is the only one that will supply the software. They will come in annually to do 
the updates and provide hard copies as well. 

Attorney Kasschau Reported on Unfinished Business: 

TD Bank has been selected to replace Bank of America. 

Attorney Kasschau stated that he has a meeting scheduled with Sanitary District #2 on January 
15, 2016 to address the boundary issues. 

MOTION On Motion by Commissioner Scharfberg and seconded by Commissioner 
Mannone to accept the proposal from Assetworks for tagging the District's assets. 
Unanimously approved. 

The Board responded to questions: 

Tom Dapolito questioned security at the District. Attorney Kasschau had no comment. 

Donna Casazza had questions regarding a lawsuit. No comment regarding pending litigation. 

Stephen Edmondson questioned cost of postcard mailing. The mailing cost was $3,719.75. 

Mark Goldstein asked about voting machines for next election. He was told the Board is aware 
of the changes. 

Fred Morse asked Commissioner Mannone ifhe signs District checks. Commissioner Mannone 
stated he can sign checks. 

MOTION On Motion by Commissioner Lanning and seconded by Commissioner 
Scharfberg to enter Executive Session. Unanimously approved. 

EXECUTIVE Board went into Executive Session at 9:27 a.m. to discuss litigation and 
SESSION personnel. 

MOTION 

Commissioner Scharfberg left the meeting at 11 :4 7 a.m. 

On Motion by Commissioner Mensch and seconded by Commissioner 
Lanning to exit Executive Session at 12:50 p.m. Unanimously approved. 
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Commissioner Cibellis apologized for the lengthy Executive Session. 

MOTION 

MOTION 

On Motion by Commissioner Lanning and seconded by Commissioner 
Mensch to explore and develop a retirement incentive offer for District CSEA 
employees for the purpose of reducing District payroll expenses and retention of 
replacement personnel. Commissioners Cibellis, Lanning and Mensch are in 
favor. Commissioner Mannone opposes. Motion passes. 

On Motion by Commissioner Lanning and seconded by Commissioner 
Mannone to approve Memorandum Agreement amending provisions of Collective 
Bargaining Agreement with Local 553 with respect to daily drivers stipend. 
Unanimously approved. 

Attorney Kasschau made the following statement: 

Upon being retained as District Counsel in November, the Board unanimously 
voted to have me look into the post employment payments made to the District's former 
supervisors, Michael and Charles Scarlata, as well as its consulting agreement with 
Assistance Corp. As you know, the Board voted to terminate its agreement with Assistance 
Corp at its regular meeting in December. We are in the process of reviewing the Plaintiffs 
Amended Complaint and are preparing our response. At this juncture, I do not believe that 
there exists a conflict of interest that would prevent me as District Counsel from 
representing the District and the individual defendant Commissioners. In addition, the 

Commissioners are looking to conserve District funds by avoiding unnecessary attorney's 
fees and litigation costs. If such a conflict were to arise, the individual defendant 

Commissioners may be entitled to their own independent counsel. At this juncture, we do 
not believe that the District has a likelihood of success in recouping payments made under 
the deferred compensation agreements based on the applicable statute of limitations. 

As per Treasurer Douglas Hernandez, the following securities are on deposit as collateral at 
BNY Mellon to secure cash balance for Sanitary District No. 7, Town of Hempstead: 

Johnson City $ 842,353.53 Due 07/01/26 
Salt Lake Cnty 165,809.38 Due 12/01/33 
Bellevue Ohio 1,648,571.43 Due 08/15/43 
Medical West 845,110.88 Due 11/15/22 
Delaware Valley 1,573,018.24 Due 12/01/49 

TOTAL $ 5,074,863.46 
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The next Board of Commissioners Meeting will be on Thursday, February 4, 2016 at 9:00 a.m. 

ADJOURNED On motion duly made and seconded the meeting adjourned at 12:56 p.m. 

Attest 

Joseph Cibellis, Chairman 

Florence Mensch, Secretary-] Treasurer Thomas M. Lanning 
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OCEANSIDE SAN 
Sanitary District No. 7 
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90 Mott Street 
Oceanside, N.Y. 11572 



TIME 

ROLL 
CALL 

MOTION 

JANUARY 19, 2016 

SPECIAL MEETING #3283 

Commissioner Scharfberg convened the meeting at 10:20 a.m. 

Commissioners Mensch, Scharfberg, Lanning and Mannone, General 
Supervisor Faust, Attorney Jared Kasschau and Secretary Urli 

Commissioner Cibellis arrived at 10:35 a.m. 

On Motion by Commissioner Scharfberg and seconded by Commissioner 
Mannone to enter Executive Session. Unanimously approved. 

EXECUTIVE Board went into Executive Session at 10:21 a.m. to discuss litigation and 
SESSION personnel. 

MOTION 

MOTION 

MOTION 

MOTION 

On Motion by Commissioner Scharfberg and seconded by Commissioner 
Mensch to exit Executive Session at 12:42 p.m. Unanimously approved. 

On Motion by Commissioner Scharfberg and seconded by Commissioner 
Mannone to have Rynkar, Vail & Barrett, District's accountants, provide a cost 
analysis for a possible retirement incentive. Unanimously approved. 

On Motion by Commissioner Mensch and seconded by Commissioner 
Lanning to have the District's Treasurer provide an updated payroll budget to the 
Board for the purpose of finalizing salary adjustments for certain employees. 
Unanimously approved. 

On Motion by Commissioner Scharfberg and seconded by Commissioner 
Lanning to reschedule the February 4, 2016 General Meeting from 9:00 a.m. to 
6:30 p.m. Unanimously approved. 

ADJOURNED 

Attest 

On motion duly made and seconded the meeting adjourned at 1 :02 p.m. 



TIME 

ROLL 
CALL 

VISITORS 

CORRES 

FEBRUARY 4, 2016 

MEETING #3284 

Commissioner Scharfberg convened the meeting at 6:30 p.m. 

Commissioners Mensch, Scharfberg, Lanning and Mannone, General 
Supervisor Faust, Attorney Jared Kasschau and Secretary Urli 
Commissioner Cibellis arrived at 6:42 p.m. 

See Attached 

PONDENCE 1/22/16 An email from NYS Comptroller's Office 

FOIL request dated 1/20/16 

MOTION 
PREVIOUS 
MINUTES 

MOTION 
DISTRICT 
EXPENSES 

MOTION 
DISTRICT 
CLAIMS 

1/25/16 

2/1/16 

2/1/16 

2/2/16 

2/3/16 

Copy ofletter dated 1/28/16 from Attorney Kasschau 

Affidavit from Newsday-Legal Notice 

FOIL request dated 2/2/16 

Copy of letter dated 2/2/16 from Attorney Kasschau 

On Motion by Commissioner Mannone and seconded by Commissioner 
Lanning to accept the Minutes of Meeting #3282 and Meeting #3283. 
Unanimously approved. 

On Motion by Commissioner Lanning and seconded by Commissioner Mannone 
to approve payment of operating expenses, including payroll, from 
January 15, 2016 through February 4, 2016. Unanimously approved. 

On Motion by Commissioner Mannone and seconded by Commissioner Lanning 
to approve payment to each claimant included in the abstract of claims provided 

by the District Treasurer and audited by the Board for the period from January 15, 
2016 through February 4, 2016. Unanimously approved. 
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TREASURER Completed by Treasurer Douglas Hernandez-Subject to auditors review. 

CHASE BANK 

Ck. Acct. Bal 01/14/16 

Interest 01/31/16 
Deposit 02/04/16 

Disbursed thru 02/04/16 

Total Ck. Acct. Bal. 

BANK OF AMERICA 

Ck. Acct. Balance O 1/14/16 

Deposits: 
Interest O 1/08/16 

Disbursed thru 02/04/16 

Total Ck. Acct. 

TD BANK 

$ 294,353.26 

8.55 
250,000.00 

544,361.81 
235,825.33 

$ 5,065,198.38 

498.98 
5,065,697.36 

5,082,447.46 

CK Acct Balance 01/14/16 102,833.48 

Deposit O 1/2 7 / 16 5,082,447.46 
5,185,280.94 

Disbursed thru 02/04/16 321,461.78 

$ 308,536.48 

$ -16,750.10 

Total Ck. Acct. $ 4,863,819.16 

TOTAL COMBINED BALANCES AS OF FEBRUARY 4. 2016 $ 5,155,605.54 
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Sanitary District No.7 T,O,H 2/26/2016 3:01 PM 

Register: 10200 · Chase 

From O I /15/2016 through 02/04/2016 MEETING #3284 
1rted by: Date, Type, Number/Ref 

JJate Number Payee Account Memo Payment C Deposit Balance 

01/15/2016 ADP ADP Services 65080 · Bank Charges 910,86 X 293,442.40 

01/19/2016 PRPMTO ... 27100 · Payroll Checks ... 52,098.20 X 241,344.20 

01/19/2016 PRPMTO ... 27300 · Payroll Federa ... 32,160.77 X 209,183.43 

01/22/2016 ADP ADP Services 65080 · Bank Charges 126.45 X 209,056.98 

01/26/2016 PRPMTO ... 27100 · Payroll Checks ... 51,717.19 X 157,339.79 

01/26/2016 PRPMTO ... 27300 · Payroll Federa ... 24,703.53 X 132,636.26 

01/29/2016 ADP ADP Services 65080 · Bank Charges 376.92 132,259.34 

01/31/2016 45000 · Investments:45 ... Interest X 8.55 132,267.89 

01/31/2016 65080 · Bank Charges Service Charge 54.49 X 132,213.40 

02/02/2016 PRPMTO ... 27100 · Payroll Checks ... 48,726.24 83,487.16 

02/02/2016 PRPMTO ... 27300 · Payroll Federa ... 24,950.68 58,536.48 

02/04/2016 9699 · tranfers Deposit 250,000.00 308,536.48 



Register: IO I 00 · Bank of America 

From 0 1115/2016 through 02/04/2016 

,rted by: Date, Type, Number/Ref 

Jate Number Payee --'-------

FEBRUARY 4, 2016 

Sanitary District No.7 T,O.H 

MEETING #3284 

Account Memo 

01/27/2016 28789 Sanitary District No.7 10150 · TD Bank Funds Transfer 
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3/1/2016 10:08 AM 

Payment C Deposit Balance 

5,082,447.46 X -16,750.10 
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Sanitary District No.7 T.O.H 3/1/2016 I 0:07 AM 

Register: 10150 · TD Bank 

From O 1/15/2016 through 02/04/2016 MEETING #3284 
,rted by: Date, Type, Number/Ref 

uate Number Payee Account Memo Payment C Deposit Balance 

01/27/2016 10100 · Bank of America Deposit X 5,082,447.46 5,185,280.94 

01/28/2016 28778 Sanitary District No.7 ·20000 · Accounts Paya ... 250,000.00 4,935,280.94 

01/28/2016 28790 Milliman Inc. 20000 · Accounts Paya ... Claim No.46 2,800.00 4,932,480.94 

02/04/2016 28791 Howley,M 20000 · Accounts Paya ... Claim No.76 300.00 4,932,180.94 

02/04/2016 28792 The Brake Service Gr ... 20000 · Accounts Paya ... Claim No.75 770.68 4,931,410.26 

02/04/2016 28793 Poland Spring Water 20000 · Accounts Paya ... Claim No.74 105.40 4,931,304.86 

02/04/2016 28794 Oceanside Institution ... 20000 · Accounts Paya ... Claim No.73 518.00 4,930,786.86 

02/04/2016 28795 American Public Wo ... 20000 · Accounts Paya ... Claim No,72 70.00 4,930,716.86 

02/04/2016 28796 Harris Beach PLLC 20000 · Accounts Paya ... Claim No.71 3,000.00 4,927,716.86 

02/04/2016 28797 Global Montello Oro ... 20000 · Accounts Paya ... Claim No.70 1,036.75 4,926,680.11 

02/04/2016 28798 Dentcare Delivery Sy ... 20000 · Accounts Paya ... Claim No.69 1,785.00 4,924,895.11 

02/04/2016 28799 CSEA-EBF 20000 · Accounts Paya ... Claim No.67 3,454.64 4,921,440.47 

02/04/2016 28800 Callahead 20000 · Accounts Paya ... Claim No.65 62.00 4,921,378.47 

02/04/2016 28801 Staples 20000 · Accounts Paya ... Claim No.64 1,063.39 4,920,315.08 

02/04/2016 28802 Myers Tire Supply 20000 · Accounts Paya ... Claim No.63 810.81 4,919,504.27 

02/04/2016 28803 Minuteman Press 20000 · Accounts Paya ... Claim No.62 180.00 4,919,324.27 

02/04/2016 28804 Medco Supply Comp ... 20000 · Accounts Paya ... Claim No.61 446.10 4,918,878.17 

02/04/2016 28806 Hess Fleet Card 20000 · Accounts Paya ... Claim No.59 611.06 4,918,267.1 I 

02/04/2016 28807 Herald Community N ... 20000 · Accounts Paya ... Claim No.58 45.00 4,918,222.11 

02/04/2016 28808 Grainger 20000 · Accounts Paya ... Claim No.57 53.28 4,918,168.83 
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Sanitary District No.7 T.O.H 3/1/2016 10:07 AM 

Register: 10150 · TD Bank 

From 0 l /15/2016 through 02/04/2016 MEETING #3284 
1rted by: Date, Type, Number/Ref 

iJate Number Payee Account Memo Payment C Deposit Balance 

02/04/2016 28809 Verizon Wireless 20000 · Accounts Paya ... Claim No.56 641.58 4,917,527.25 

02/04/2016 28810 Verizon Recycling 20000 · Accounts Paya ... Claim No.55 126.76 4,917,400.49 

02/04/2016 28811 Verizon 20000 · Accounts Paya ... Claim No.54 264.06 4,917,136.43 

02/04/2016 28812 PSEG Recycling 20000 · Accounts Paya ... Claim No.53 178.81 4,916,957.62 

02/04/2016 28813 PSEG Electric 20000 · Accounts Paya ... Claim No.52 986.44 4,915,971.18 

02/04/2016 28814 PERMA 20000 · Accounts Paya ... Claim No.51 50,175.00 4,865,796.18 

02/04/2016 28815 Oceanside Institution ... 20000 · Accounts Paya ... Claim No.SO 512.08 4,865,284.10 

02/04/2016 28816 Newsday 20000 · Accounts Paya ... Claim No.49 108.00 4,865,176.10 

02/04/2016 28817 L.I. American Water 20000 · Accounts Paya ... Claim No.48 140.06 4,865,036.04 

02/04/2016 28818 Cablevision 20000 · Accounts Paya ... Claim No.47 133.00 4,864,903.04 

02/04/2016 28819 Oceanside Institution ... 20000 · Accounts Paya ... Claim No.47.1 518.00 4,864,385.04 

02/04/2016 28820 Balco Industries Inc 20000 · Accounts Paya ... Claim No.47.2 117.77 4,864,267.27 

02/04/2016 28821 Ace Hardware 20000 · Accounts Paya ... Claim No.47.3 265.39 4,864,001.88 

02/04/2016 28822 Comply 20000 · Accounts Paya ... Claim No.66 114.00 4,863,887.88 

02/04/2016 28823 Home Depot 20000 · Accounts Paya ... Claim No.60 68.72 4,863,819.16 



CORRESPONDENCE: 

Read by Attorney Kasschau: 

COMMITTEE 
REPORTS: 

1/22/16 

1/25/16 

2/1/16 

2/1/16 

2/2/16 

2/3/16 

FEBRUARY 4, 2016 

MEETING #3284 

An email with a letter from NYS Comptroller's Office 
regarding receipt of the District's Corrective Action Plan 

FOIL request dated 1/20/16 from Mark Goldstein 

Copy ofletter dated 1/28/16 from Attorney Kasschau 
to Mr. Goldstein Re: FOIL Request 

Affidavit from Newsday-Legal Notice regarding Special 
Meeting on January 19, 2016 

FOIL request from RESD (Donna Casazza) 

Copy ofletter dated 2/2/16 from Attorney Kasschau to 
Ms. Casazza Re: FOIL Request 

General Supervisor Faust reported: 

He had a Supervisors meeting on January 26th
• 

On Saturday January 23 rd there was no pick up due to inclement weather 
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Truck #104 is complete and back at the District with the new truck body. The new truck is 
complete and back at Freightliner for a computer adjustment. The new truck will be delivered 
next week. 

He attended the APWA meeting on January 13, 2016 with Supervisor Jay Tavalaro. 

Rynkar Vail & Barrett were at the District on January 14th and 15th and February 2nd
• 

General Supervisor Faust met with District 2 on January 15th with Attorney Kasschau and 
Chairman Cibellis regarding the border properties issue. 

General Supervisor Faust stated he would like two Supervisors to attend the Job Fair tomorrow, 
February 5th, at the Oceanside Library. 

General Supervisor Faust stated he would like to go to School #6 for Earth Day on April 21 st 

and 22nd and have an E-cycling and Shredding Program on April 23 rd
• 
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MOTION 
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On Motion by Commissioner Lanning and seconded by Commissioner 
Mannone to approve Supervisors attending the job fair at Oceanside Library on 
February 5, 2016. Unanimously approved. 

On Motion by Commissioner Lanning and seconded by Commissioner 
Cibellis to approve personnel and equipment for Earth Day Celebration at 
Oceanside School #6 on April 21 st and April 22nd and to hold an E-Cycling and 
Document Shredding program on April 23rd at TOH Lot #3 on Davison Avenue. 
Unanimously approved. 

Attorney Kasschau Reported on Unfinished Business: 

Attorney Kasschau stated that he had a meeting with Sanitary District #2 on 
January 15, 2016 to address the boundary properties. He is working on an Inter­
Municipal Agreement with District #2. 

The Board heard questions and comments from the public: 

Mark Goldstein asked about the June Election. The Board of Elections held a meeting that was 
attended by the District. The Board is considering renting optical ballot scanning machines from 
the Board of Elections for use during the District's election in June. 
The Board did not respond to questions regarding pending negotiations with Local 553. 
Donna Casazza had questions regarding the Minutes being posted on the District's website. The 
Board is in favor of posting the Minutes of the meetings on the website. Commissioner Cibellis 
stated that the Board is in the completion process. 

MOTION On Motion by Commissioner Scharfberg and seconded by Commissioner 
Mannone to enter into Executive Session to discuss matters involving the 
employment history of particular persons, relating to public employee collective­
bargaining negotiations, regarding pending litigation; and for the purpose of 
soliciting and receiving legal advice. Unanimously approved. 

EXECUTIVE Board went into Executive Session at 6:55 p.m. to discuss matters involving the 
SESSION employment history of particular persons, relating to public employee collective­

bargaining negotiations, regarding pending litigation; and for the purpose of 
soliciting and receiving legal advice. 

MOTION 

MOTION 

On Motion by Commissioner Mannone and seconded by Commissioner 
Lanning to exit Executive Session at 8:33 p.m. Unanimously approved. 

Commissioner Cibellis apologized for the lengthy Executive Session. 

On Motion by Commissioner Mannone and seconded by Commissioner 
Scharfberg to authorize District Counsel to present settlement proposals to 
Counsel for Local 553 regarding pending labor disputes. Unanimously approved. 
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Mannone to approve the use of optical ballot scanning machines to be rented 
from the Nassau County Board of Elections. Unanimously approved. 

MOTION On Motion by Commissioner Lanning and seconded by Commissioner Mannone to 
form a sub-committee to review and update the District's By-Laws in consultation 
with District Counsel. Unanimously approved. 

MOTION On Motion by Commissioner Lanning and seconded by Commissioner Mannone to 
hire a new sanitation worker to fill a vacant position. Unanimously approved. 

MOTION On Motion by Commissioner Lanning and seconded by Commissioner Mannone to 
approve buy backs of accrued days as follows: Frank Catapano 7 Banked Days, 
Louis Catalanotto 52 Days, Douglas Hernandez 35 Days, Michael D'Ambrosia 
53.3438 Days, Leonard Rosselle 8.375 Days, Donald Forchelli 6.3125 Days, 

Jeffrey Holmes 13.5625 Days and Michael Furst 16.0625 Days. Unanimously 
approved. 

MOTION On Motion by Commissioner Lanning and seconded by Commissioner Cibellis that 
the current Commissioners and any other Commissioners going forward are entitled 
to their own independent legal representation paid by the District. Commissioners 
Mensch, Cibellis and Lanning approve. Commissioner Mannone and Scharfberg 
oppose. Motion passes. 

As per Treasurer Douglas Hernandez, the following securities are on deposit &/or 
Irrevocable Standby Letter of Credit as collateral at TD Bank to secure cash balance for 
Sanitary District No. 7, Town of Hempstead-Subject to audit: 

FHL Bank Pittsburg 
FHL Bank Pittsburg 
TOTAL 

$ 250,000.00 
$4,750,000.00 

$ 5,000,000.00 

LOC028835 
LOC029450 
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The next Board of Commissioners Meeting will be on Thursday, March 3, 2016 at 9:00 a.m. 

ADJOURNED On motion duly made and seconded the meeting adjourned at 8:42 p.m. 

Attest 

(_ -
Joseph Cibellis, Chairman 



TIME 

ROLL 
CALL 

VISITORS 

CORRES 
PONDENCE 

MOTION 
PREVIOUS 
MINUTES 

MOTION 
DISTRICT 
EXPENSES 

MOTION 
DISTRICT 
CLAIMS 

REPORT 
OFTHE 

MARCH 3, 2016 

MEETING #3285 

Commissioner Cibellis convened the meeting at 9:05 a.m. 

Commissioners Cibellis, Mensch, Scharfberg, and Lanning, General 
Supervisor Faust, Attorney Jared Kasschau and Secretary Urli 

Commissioner Mannone arrived at 9:20am 

See Attached 

02/05/16 

02/12/16 

02/16/16 

Affidavit of Publication from Newsday 

Email to Attorney Kasschau-FOIL request 

Notice of Claim 

On Motion by Commissioner Lanning and seconded by Commissioner 
Mensch to accept the Minutes of Meeting #3284. Unanimously approved. 

On Motion by Commissioner Lanning and seconded by Commissioner 
Scharfberg to approve payment of operating expenses, including payroll, from 
February 5, 2016 through March 3, 2016. Unanimously approved. 

On Motion by Commissioner Scharfberg and seconded by Commissioner Lanning 
to approve payment to each claimant included in the abstract of claims provided 

by the District Treasurer and audited by the Board for the period from February 5, 
2016 through March 3, 2016. Unanimously approved. 

TREASURER Prepared by Treasurer Douglas Hernandez and subject to audit. 

The following securities are on deposit &/or Irrevocable Standby Letter of Credit as 
collateral at TD Bank to secure cash balance for Sanitary District No. 7, Town of 
Hempstead. 

FHL Bank Pittsburg 
FHL Bank Pittsburg 
TOTAL 

$ 5,250,000.00 
$ 3,750,000.00 

$ 9,000,000.00 

LOC030482 
LOC030379 



I 

CHASE BANK 

Ck. Acct. Bal 02/04/16 

Deposit 02/26/16 
Interest 02/29/16 

Disbursed thru 03/03/16 

Total Ck. Acct. Bal. 

BANK OF AMERICA 

Ck. Acct. Balance 02/04/16 

MARCH 3, 2016 

MEETING #3285 

02/29/16 Cleared transactions-see attached 

Total Ck. Acct. 

TD BANK 

CK Acct Balance 02/04/16 

Deposit 02/23/16 
Medical 

Total Ck. Acct. 

Dental 
Recycling Bins 
Workers' Comp Reimbursement 
Deposit 02/29/16-Tax Levy 
Interest 

Disbursed thru 03/03/16 

TOTAL COMBINED BALANCES AS OF MARCH 3, 2016 

$ 308,536.48 

250,000.00 
6.67 

558,543.15 

338,549.23 

$ -16,750.10 
16,750.00 

4,863,819.16 

4,125.18 
982.14 
196.70 

5,002.47 
4,315,174.99 

88.27 
9,189,388.91 

834,305.71 
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$ 219,993.92 

$ 00.00 

$ 8,355,083.20 

$ 8,575,077.12 
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Sanitary District No.7 T.O.H 3/29/2016 10:13 AM 

Register: 10200 · Chase 

From 02/05/2016 through 03/03/2016 MEETING #3285 
Sorted by: Date, Type, Number/Ref 

Date Number Payee Account Memo Payment C Deposit Balance 

02/05/2016 ADP ADP Services 65080 · Bank Charges 3 81.03 X 308, 155,45 

02/08/2016 Wire NYS Employees Retl. .. 24100 · EE Retirement 4,392.76 X 303,762.69 

02/09/2016 PRPMTQ,., 27100 · Payroll Checks ... 65,738.79 X 238,023.90 

02/09/2016 PRPMTO ... 27300 · Payroll Federa ... 31,077.73 X 206,946.17 

02/12/2016 ADP ADP Services 65080 · Bank Charges 772.68 X 206,173.49 

02/16/2016 2100 New York State Defe ... 24175 · EE Deferred C ... Dept.#212158 840.00 205,333.49 

02/16/2016 2101 New York State Defe ... 24 I 7 5 · EE Deferred C ... Dept.#212158 840.00 204,493.49 

02/16/2016 2102 New York State Defe ... 24175 · EE Deferred C ... Dept.#212158 840.00 X 203,653.49 

02/16/20 I 6 2103 New York State Defe ... 24175 · EE Deferred C ... Dept.#212158 840.00 202,813.49 

02/16/2016 2104 New York State Defe ... 2417 5 · EE Deferred C ... Dept.#212158 855.00 201,958.49 

02/16/2016 2105 CSEA 24300 · Union Dues Dues 1/2016 1,048.34 X 200,910.15 

02/16/2016 2106 CSEA 24300 · Union Dues Dues 022016 1,048.34 X 199,861.81 

02/16/2016 2107 teamsters local 553 24300 · Union Dues Dues 1,855.00 X 198,006.81 

02/16/2016 2108 teamsters local 553 24300 · Union Dues Dues 2/2016 1,820.00 X 196,186.81 

02/16/2016 2109 Teamsters National 4 ... 24400 · Teamsters 401 K T.Freudenberg ... 93.76 X 196,093.05 

02/16/2016 PRPMTO ... 27 I 00 · Payroll Checks ... 52,268.63 X 143,824.42 

02/16/2016 PRPMTO ... 27300 · Payroll Federa ... 25,013.30 X I 18,811.12 

02/23/2016 PRPMTO ... 27 I 00 · Payroll Checks ... 50,901.84 X 67,909.28 

02/23/2016 PRPMTO ... 27300 · Payroll Federa ... 24,221.76 X 43,687.52 

02/25/2016 ADP ADP Services 65080 · Bank Charges 378.30 43,309.22 
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Sanitary District No.7 T.O.H 3/29/2016 10:13 AM 

Register: I 0200 · Chase 

From 02/05/2016 through 03/03/2016 MEETING #3285 
Sorted by: Date, Type, Number/Ref 

D11te Number P11yee Account Memo P11yment C Deposit Bal11ncc 

02/26/2016 9699 · tranfers Deposit X 250,000.00 293,309.22 

02/26/2016 ADP ADP Services 65080 · Bank Charges 375.92 292,933.30 

02/29/2016 45000 · Investments:45 ... Interest X 6.67 292,939.97 

02/29/2016 65080 · Bank Charges Service Charge 32.08 X 292,907.89 

03/0]/2016 PRPMT0 ... 27150 · Direct Deposit ... 48,482.28 X 244,425.61 

03/01/2016 PRPMT0 ... 27300 · Payroll Federa ... 24,431.69 219,993.92 



10:22 AM 

03/29/16 

General Journal 
BIii Pmt -Check 
Bill Pmt -Check 
BIii Pmt -Check 
BIii Pmt ·Check 
BIii Pmt -Check · 
Bill Pmt -Check 
BIii Pmt ·Check 
BIii Pmt -Check 
Bill Pmt -Check 
BIii Pmt -Check 
Bill Pmt -Check 

12/31/2011 
1/12/2015 
1/14/2015 
3/4/2015 
8/20/2015 
10/9/2015 
12/22/2015 
12/22/2015 
12/22/2015 
12/22/2015 
12/22/2015 
12/22/2015 

MARCH 3, 2016 
Sanitary District No.7 T.O.H 
Reconciliation Summary 

10100 · Bank of America, Period Ending 02/29/2016 

MEETING #3285 Feb 29, 16 

Beginning Balance 
Cleared Transact! ons 

Checks and Payments -12 lte ... 

Total Cleared Transactions 

Cleared Balance 

Uncleared Transactions 
Checks and Payments • 5 Items 
Deposits and Credits • 5 Items 

Total Uncleared Transactions 

Register Balance as of 02/29/2016 

Ending Balance 

JE # , .. 
27878 
27899 
27961 
28344 
28417 
28605 
28552 
28589 
28566 
28585 
28590 

X 
Zafranl,Davld X 
American Public ... X 
GoDaddyLLC X 
National Metal In... X 
Drive Train Truck... X 
H2M Architect & ... X 
Volunteer & Exe... X 
John & Doris Hol... X 
Staples X 
Eugene Petrella X 
Marlene D. Patrella X 

0.00 

-16,750.10 

-16,750.10 

-2,215.32 
2,215.32 

-1.00 
-300.00 
·90,00 

-407.06 
-134.85 

·10, 173.50 
-2,600.00 
·1,458.75 

-629.40 
-326.14 
-314,70 
-314.70 

-16,750.10 

0.00 

-16, 750.10 

-16,750.10 

.1.00 r1 ~~T · 
-301.00 ·-:;2o..:""<:0-..c-e_. 
-391,00~-~,(.~ 
-7 9 8. o 6 V o-v:~ rCJ 
-932.91 .I'/.~-~ 

-11,106.41 VC>-~C~ 
-13,706,41 ,1~ 
-15, 165.16 ,'l.K'.,(-0~~ 

-15,794.56 ~<.M.. 
-16, 120. 70 f'"\)<!•.(.cC..,;;,:/.·: 
-16,435,40 ~ ..... ,_ 
-16,750.10 A .. ~--<_.._, 

Total Checks and Payments 

Total Cleared Transactions 

Cleared Balance 

-16,750,10 

-16,750, 10 

-16,750,10 

-16,750,10 

-16,750, 10 

-16,750,10 

page 5 
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Sanitary District No.7 T.O.H 3/29/2016 10:13 AM 

Register: 10150 · TD Bank 

From 02/05/2016 through 03/03/20 I 6 MEETING #3285 

Sorted by: Date, Type, Number/Ref 

Date Number Payee Account Memo Payment C Deposit BRlance 

02/10/2016 28824 Ace Hardware 20000 · Accounts Paya ... Claim No.77 263.62 X 4,863,555.54 

02/10/2016 28825 Barnwell House of Ti. .. 20000 · Accounts Paya ... Claim No.78 502.16 X 4,863,053.38 

02/10/2016 28826 Long Island Frelghtll .. , 20000 · Accounts Paya ... Claim No.79 162.28 X 4,862,89 I. I 0 

02/10/2016 28827 Long Island Sanitatio ... 20000 · Accounts Paya ... Claim No.SO 312.00 X 4,862,579.10 

02/10/2016 28828 Moreland Hose & Be ... 20000 · Accounts Paya ... Claim No.81 133.43 X 4,862,445.67 
' 

02/10/2016 28829 National Grid 20000 · Accounts Paya ... Claim No.82 213.01 X 4,862,232.66 

02/10/2016 28830 Oceanside Institution ... 20000 · Accounts Paya ... ClaimNo.83 574.15 X 4,861,658.51 

02/10/2016 28831 The State Insurance ... 20000 · Accounts Paya ... Claim No.84 188.77 X 4,861,469.74 

02/10/2016 28832 Economy Unlfonns 20000 · Accounts Paya ... Claim No.86 299.05 X 4,861,170.69 

02/10/20 I 6 28833 Gabrlelll Truck Sales 20000 · Accounts Paya ... Claim No.87 3,168.61 X 4,858,002.08 

02/10/2016 28834 Gabrlelll Truck Sales 20000 · Accounts Paya ... Claim No.88 1,375.03 X 4,856,627.05 

02/10/2016 28835 Global Montello Oro ... 20000 · Accounts Paya ... Claim No.89 2,918.93 X 4,853,708.12 

02/10/2016 28836 Newsday 20000 · Accounts Paya ... Claim l'lo.90 44.00 X 4,853,664.12 

02/10/2016 28837 US Postal Service 20000 · Accounts Paya ... Claim No.91 98.00 X 4,853,566.12 

02/16/2016 28838 Town of Hempstead ... 20000 · Accounts Paya ... Claim No.92 10.00 4,853,556.12 

02/23/2016 -split· Deposit X 5,107.32 4,858,663.44 

EE Medical 699.27 

EE Medical 352.77 

EE Medical 607.74 

EE Medical 352.77 

EE Medical 352.77 

EE Medical 296.94 

EE Medical 303.87 

EE Medical 303.87 

EE Medical 296.94 

--·· 
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Sanitary District No,7 T.O.H 3/29/2016 10:13 AM 

Register: 10150 · TD Bank 

From 02/05/20 I 6 through 03/03/2016 MEETING #3285 
So1ted by: Date, Type, Number/Ref 

Date Number Payee Account Memo Payment C Deposit Bahrnce 

EE Medical 279.12 

EE Medical 279.12 
EE DENTAL 122.15 
EE DENTAL 123.38 
EE DENTAL 123.38 
EE DENTAL 123.38 
EE DENTAL 123.38 
EE DENTAL 122,15 
EE DENTAL 122.16 
EE DENTAL 122.16 

02/23/2016 •Split• Deposit X 5,199, 17 4,863,862.61 
Recycling Refunds Bins 9,84 
Recycling Refunds Bins 9.84 
Recycling Refunds Bins 9,84 
Recycling Refunds Bins 9.84 
Recycling Refunds Bins 9,73 

Recycling Refunds Bins 9.84 
Recycling Refunds Bins 19.68 
Recycling Refunds Bins 9.84 
Recycling Refunds Bins 9.84 
Recycling Refunds Bins 9.84 
Recycling Refunds Bins 19.68 
Recycling Refunds Bins 9,84 

Recycling Refunds Bins 9.84 

Recycling Refunds Bins 9.85 

Recycling Refunds Bins 9,84 

Recycling Refunds Bins 19.68 
Recycling Refunds Bins 9.84 
Refunds Zwart Comp, 3,369,79 
Refunds Rossello,L,Co, .. 1,632.68 

02/25/2016 Kraus 24350 · EE Medical 699,27 X 4,863,163.34 

02/26/2016 28839 Sanitary District No,7 20000 · Accounts Paya ... 250,000.00 X 4,613,163,34 

02/29/2016 43400 · Tax Levy (Bud ... Deposit X 4,315,174.99 8,928,338.33 

02/29/2016 45000 · lnvestments:45 .. , Interest X 88,27 8,928,426.60 
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Sanitary District No,7 T,O.H 3/29/2016 10:13 AM 

Register: 10150 · TD Bank 

From 02/05/2016 through 03/03/20 I 6 MEETING #3285 
Sorted by: Date, Type, Number/Ref 

Date Number Payee Account Memo Payment C Deposit Balance 

03/02/2016 28840 Ace Hardware 20000 · Accounts Paya .. , Claim No.93 135.26 8,928,29 I .34 

03/02/2016 28841 Barnwell House of Ti .. , 20000 · Accounts Paya ... Claim No.94 335.00 8,927,956.34 

03/02/2016 28842 Cablvvlslon zoooo · Accounts Paya ... Claim NO.95 133.00 8,927,823.34 

03/02/2016 28843 Callahead 20000 · Accounts Paya ... Claim No.96 62.00 8,927,761.34 

03/02/2016 28844 Capital Tire Service 20000 · Accounts Paya ... Claim No.97 1,592.65 8,926,168.69 

03/02/20 I 6 28845 Comply 20000 · Accounts Paya ... Claim No.98 228.00 8,925,940.69 

03/02/2016 28846 Delta Transmissions 20000 · Accounts Paya ... Claim No.99 783.55 8,925,157.14 

03/02/2016 28847 Dentcare Delivery Sy .. , 20000 · Accounts Paya ... Claim No. I 00 1,785.00 8,923,372.14 

03/02/2016 28848 Election Source 20000 · Accounts Paya ... Claim No.JOI 211.75 8,923,160.39 

03/02/2016 28849 Gabrielli Truck Sales 20000 · Accounts Paya ... Claim No. I 02 2,332. I 9 8,920,828.20 

03/02/2016 28850 Global Equipment C ... 20000 · Accounts Paya ... Claim No.103 142.22 8,920,685.98 

03/02/2016 28851 Grade A Petroleum C ... 20000 · Accounts Paya ... Claim No.104 334.00 8,920,351.98 

03/02/2016 28852 H2M Architect & En ... 20000 · Accounts Paya ... Claim No. I 05 2,995.00 8,917,356.98 

03/02/2016 28853 Harris Beach PLLC 20000 · Accounts Paya ... Claim No. I 06 22,816.20 8,894,540.78 

03/02/2016 28854 John & Doris Holmes 20000 · Accounts Paya ... Claim No.107 641.40 8,893,899.38 

03/02/2016 28855 L.I. American Water 20000 · Accounts Paya ... Claim No. I 08 100.83 8,893,798.55 

03/02/2016 28856 National Safety Coun ... 20000 · Accounts Paya ... Claim No. I 09 450.00 8,893,348.55 

03/02/2016 28857 New York State Emp ... 20000 · Accounts Paya ... Claim No. I I 0 122,817.20 8,770,531.35 

03/02/2016 28858 Planet Earth Recycling 20000 · Accounts Paya .... Claim No. I 12 179.11 8,770,352.24 

03/02/2016 28859 Rainbow Nursery 20000 · Accounts Paya ... Claim No.113 28.55 8,770,323.69 
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Sanitary District No.7 T.O.H 3/29/2016 10:13 AM 
Register: IO I 50 · TD Bank 

From 02/05/2016 through 03/03/2016 MEETING #3285 
Sorted by: Date, Type, Number/Ref 

Date Number Payee Account Memo Payment C Deposit Balance 

03/02/2016 28860 Rockville Center GMC 20000 · Accounts Paya .... Claim No.114 37.94 8,770,285.75 

03/02/2016 28861 Sanitary District No.7 20000 · Accounts Paya ... 225,000.00 8,545,285.75 

03/02/2016 28862 syosset Truck Sales, , .. 20000 · Accounts Paya .. , Claim No.115 227.58 8,545,058.17 

03/02/2016 28863 The Parts Authority 20000 · Accounts Paya ... Claim No.117 53.90 8,545,004.27 

03/02/2016 28864 TRUX INC.IL.I. Fre ... 20000 · Accounts Paya ... Claim No.118 183,996.00 8,361,008.27 

03/02/2016 28865 Verizon 20000 · Accounts Paya ... Claim No.119 271.59 8,360,736.68 

03/02/2016 28866 Verizon Recycling 20000 · Accounts Paya ... Claim No.120 130.40 8,360,606.28 

03/02/2016 28867 Verizon Wireless 20000 · Accounts Paya ... Claim No.121 253.57 8,360,352, 71 

03/02/2016 28868 Global Montello Gro ... 20000 · Accounts Paya ... Claim No.122 1,403.66 8,358,949.05 

03/02/2016 28869 Peterbilt of New Yor ... 20000 · Accounts Paya ... Claim No.111 722.91 8,358,226.14 

03/02/2016 28870 The Brake Service Gr ... 20000 · Accounts Paya ... Claim No.116 3,142.94 8,355,083.20 
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Read by Attorney Kasschau: 
